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King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>

NOTICE OF CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LIABILITY: BREACH OF TRUST, FRAUD,
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FRAUD, CONSPIRACY TO TRESPASS, CONSPIRACY TO
PERVERT AND INFLUENCE JUSTICE
1 message

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Wed, Sep 20, 2023 at 2:37 PM
To: Carmine Pignataro <cpignata@lso.ca>, Tanja Johnson <tvondehn@icloud.com>, Tanja von Dehn Selma
<tvondehn@yahoo.com>, Mike von Dehn <mvondehn@trilliumwest.com>, Neil Milton <nmilton@miltonsip.com>, Neil Milton
<nmilton@ontario-probate.ca>, Jenny Bogod <jbogod@rosensack.com>, Susan Sack <ssack@rosensack.com>, Noah
Potechin <noah@mpottawa.com>, Laraine Burton <LBurton@mpottawa.com>, Hala Tabl <htabl@miltonsip.com>,
gmcconnell@fleurcom.on.ca, jenny@jennyinmuskoka.com, "Ottawa SCJ Courts (MAG)" <ottawa.scj.courts@ontario.ca>
Bcc: cathie von dehn <cathievondehn19@gmail.com>

Hello every One,

In accordance with fair warning and practice, Rule 2.01, Rule 2.03, and for consistent violations of Rule 1.09 provided in
Affidavit materials, this Matter Will proceed by Way of summary judgment until the hearing date of October 23rd, 2023, at
which time ALL respondents Will be required to attend the Ottawa Courthouse at 10:00 in accordance with the Notices
served during the summary procedure.

This summary Motion is provided for by Rule 37.13 which allows for Me to convert any Motion into a Motion for default
Judgment against the moving party.  Court fraud is a criminal offence and contempt of Court and appropriate for Rule
37.13 and a summary judgment proceeding.

This email is primarily for Tanja Johnson who is claiming to have been duly appointed a Certificate of Appointment of
Estate Trustee for Joachim Heinrich von Dehn.  

There are three million dollars waiting to proceed against the Estate of Joachim von Dehn, no Record of any One having
been Appointed to represent My father's Estate on the Registry, and every single one of You in receipt of this email
knows that there are $3 million in claims waiting to proceed against the Estate.

You all insist that Tanja Johnson has been duly Appointed as the Estate Trustee, and yet none have Given Notice of
Appearance to the creditors, but Greg McConnell is offering advice on how remainder funds should be distributed
according to some Holograph Will he has on file for Tiffany Singh, co-defendant of the $3 million in claims waiting to
proceed against the Estate?!  When exactly did Greg McConnell and Tiffany Singh plan on addressing the $3 million in
Claims?  You telling Me that's not fraud with intent to hide Estate assets from creditors?  I say try telling it to a Judge.

Every single one of You is also trying to tell Me that this is not fraud, and that no One is trying to trespass upon My private
family Trust on file with the Minister of Justice and Attorney General, yet not one of You feels You have any moral or
ethical obligation to address the creditors?  And somehow You believe this is not conspiracy to commit fraud?

Noah Potechin, Laraine Burton, and 'Jenny in Muskoka', were You not told that You can't sell the House until a Certificate
is appointed to address the other creditors?  Why does Noah believe that the National Bank is more important than the
other $3 million dollars in claims waiting to proceed?  Isn't that theft and fraud?  Did Noah tell the creditors before he sold
the house?  Did Noah take the payment I gave him to the creditor?  Where is that payment I made to You Noah, I hope
You didn't lose it because I still have My copy to show You received it.

Wasn't the point to Tanja's fake application to convince Me that she had the legal right to receive remainder funds from
Noah's unlawful power of sale?

Carmen Pignataro says that she can't comment on fraud because it's beyond the 'pervu' of the Law Society.  Carmen
Pignataro has insufficient logic and reasoning skills to deduce that it would be chronologically impossible for an
Endorsement to be binding upon an Application that exists in the future.  But Carmen tried to tell Me that is not proof of
fraud, only a Judge can comment on a criminal charge like fraud.  So We're going to be as King of Carmine to explain to a
Court Judge why she had insufficient logic and reason skills to determine that the Endorsement could not be binding on
the application.  I don't believe any One is that stupid and I don't Wish to insult People.  I think it was either gaslighting or
conspiracy to help Hala perpetrate the fraud on Sean and convince Sean there was nothing unusual about serving Sean
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with an irrelevant Endorsement at all, and nothing at all unusual about there being no Court of Record for documents
Hala claimed to have filed with the Court.

Carmen Pignataro says these things need to be reviewed by a Judge, so We're going to be as King a Judge and I Wish
for Carmine to be there to explain her Self to a judge because I am thing King a five year old would have enough sense to
know that was fraud.

The rest of You are all going to explain how You are not conspiring together if You are not reporting the fraud You know to
be taking place right now.  If no One can explain to Me why Tanja Johnson and Tiffany Singh do not Wish to address the
creditors, I have to presume You are conspiring together to cover up Noah's crime because I don't think the insurance
companies Will be very impressed to know that Noah helped him Self to his client's share without giving Notice to other
creditors and gave the funds to Tanja Johnson instead.

So how about You all explain to Me when You are either planning to report the fraud and distance Your Self from co-
conspirators, or concede that You have been conspiring together to trespass upon Sean's Testamentary Instrument
because no application for a CAET can be made without Sean's prior knowledge and consent, and no court judge has the
authority or jurisdiction to trespass upon a Testamentary Instrument.

I look forward to hearing from You all.  

If I don't receive the inform a Sean I am requesting from Tanja Johnson by the end of this week, You Will ALL be served
with a FINAL NOTICE of CRIMINAL AND CIVIL LIABILITY for colluding to perpetrate fraud on the Court and trespass
upon Sean's Trust obligations.  You all have knowledge of the crime and are failing to report it which makes You all
conspirators to the fraud.

Also, if I don't receive that inform a Sean, every single One of You Will be SUMMONED to APPEAR IN COURT ON
OCTOBER 23RD, 2023 to explain Your Self.  If You don't show up at the hearing, or fail to have the required inform a
Sean at the hearing, a war Rant (warrant) Will be Issued for Your arrest for fraud in an Estate Application with intent to
deceive and hide assets from creditors and the primary Beneficiary with a Testamentary Instrument and Fiduciary
obligations to his father.

You are hereby served.  The length of time, number of conspirators to the fraud and their duties and responsibilities as
public trustees will all be taken into consideration with respect to aggravated circumstances to be considered for
sentencing for Your crimes.

Love and Blessings,
King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
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